to the investment portfolio. As at March 31, 2023, the balance held with the ECCB was $19,439,281
(2022: $6,007,031).

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and key management personnel during the year was as follows:

 2023

$
2022

$

Short-term benefits  859,253  851,823
Director fees  223,200  245,000

  1,082,453  1,096,823

Short-term loans to key management personnel

Short-term loans to key management personnel during the year were as follows:

 2023

$
2022

$

Short-term loans  20,000  36,000

Eastern Caribbean Home Mortgage Bank
(Trading as ECHMB Capital)
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2023

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(71)

26 Prior year reclassification

The following table summarises the impact of prior year adjustments in respect of the reclassification of corporate
paper issue and transaction costs from other operating expenses to interest expense. These amounts have been
reclassified with the current year’s presentation and had no effect on the reported results of the Bank.

  March 31, 2022

Statement of Comprehensive Income Note

As previously
reported

$
Reclassification

$
As restated

$

Interest expense 13 (9,890,467) (291,096) (10,181,563)
Net interest income  7,986,146 (291,096) 7,695,050
Operating income  10,063,470 (291,096) 9,772,374
Other operating expenses 22 (1,074,011) 291,096 (782,915)
Total expenses  (2,471,777) 291,096 (2,180,681)

Net profit for the year  7,591,693 – 7,591,693
Other comprehensive loss for the year 17 (26,816,650) – (26,816,650)

Total comprehensive loss for the year  (19,224,957) – (19,224,957)

  March 31, 2022

Statement of Cash Flows Note

As previously
reported

$
Reclassification

$
As restated

$

Amortisation of corporate paper issue
and transaction costs 13 291,096 (291,096) –
Operating income before working
capital changes  2,585,219 (291,096) 2,294,123
Cash flows used in operations
before interest  (22,868,341) (291,096) (23,159,437)
Interest paid  (9,558,292) 291,096 (9,267,196)

  March 31, 2022

Other Operating Expenses Note

As previously
reported

$
Reclassification

$
As restated

$

Amortisation of corporate paper issue
and transaction costs 13 291,096 (291,096) –

  1,074,011 (291,096) 782,915

Eastern Caribbean Home Mortgage Bank
(Trading as ECHMB Capital)
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2023

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(72)

27 Impacts of rising inflation and interest rates

In FY 2023, major global economies battled elevated inflation and central banks’ reactions to curtailing
inflationary pressures. In the United States in particular, inflation, as measured by the Personal Consumption
Expenditure Index (PCE), the Federal Reserve’s (Fed) preferred measure of inflation, and the Consumer Price
Index (CPI) both rose to levels last seen 40 years prior. Given the Fed’s dual mandate of price stability and full